Nos. 08-7412, 08-7621

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TERRANCE JAMAR GRAHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Florida,

Respondent.

Petitioner,

JOE HARRIS SULLIVAN,

v.

State of Florida,

Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the Florida First District Court of Appeal

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, *ET AL.*, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Counsel of Record JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL KYLE DUNCAN APPELLATE CHIEF LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE P.O. Box 94005 BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70804 (225) 326-6008 Counsel for State Amici Curiae [Additional counsel on inside cover]

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

Troy King Attorney General of Alabama 500 Dexter Avenue Montgomery, Alabama 36117

Richard S. Gebelein *Chief Deputy Attorney General of Delaware* 820 North French Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Gregory F. Zoeller Attorney General of Indiana 302 W. Washington Street IGC-South, Fifth Floor Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Jack Conway Kentucky Attorney General 700 Capitol Ave, Suite 118 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Michael A. Cox Michigan Attorney General P.O. Box 30212 Lansing, Michigan 48909

Jim Hood Attorney General of Mississippi P.O. Box 220 Jackson, Mississippi 39205

Roy Cooper Attorney General of North Carolina P.O. Box 629 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 Wayne Stenehjem Attorney General of North Dakota 600 E. Boulevard Ave. Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

W.A. Drew Edmondson Attorney General of Oklahoma 313 N.E. 21st Street Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4894

Thomas W. Corbett, Jr. Attorney General Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 16th Floor, Strawberry Square Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Henry D. McMaster Attorney General of South Carolina P.O. Box 11549 Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Marty J. Jackley Attorney General State of South Dakota 1302 E. Highway 14, Ste 1 Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501

Robert E. Cooper, Jr. Attorney General and Reporter of Tennessee P.O. Box 20207 Nashville, Tennessee 37202 Greg Abbott Attorney General of Texas P.O. Box 12548 Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Mark L. Shurtleff Utah Attorney General Utah State Capitol Suite #230 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

William C. Mims Attorney General of Virginia 900 East Main Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

Robert M. McKenna Attorney General of Washington 1125 Washington Street P.O. Box 40100 Olympia, Washington 98504-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF STATE AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Outside the Death-Penalty Context, the Eighth Amendment Strongly Defers to State Sentencing Judgment
II. IN THE VAST MAJORITY OF STATES, VIOLENT JUVENILES MAY BE TRIED AS ADULTS AND SENTENCED TO LIFE- WITHOUT-PAROLE
A. Legislation in Forty-Five States Allows Life-Without-Parole for Violent Juvenile Offenders10
(1). Seven States allow the sentence for homicide crimes only10
<i>(2). Thirty-eight States also allow the sentence for non-homicide crimes1</i> 3
(3). Only four States specifically disallow life-without-parole, while still allowing lengthy mandatory terms
(4). Both the District of Columbia and the federal government allow juvenile life-without- parole for non-homicide crimes24

B.	Evolving Transfer Provisions Show that States Have Consciously Toughened Juvenile Sentencing25
III.	STATE LEGISLATURES ARE BEST SITUATED TO SET JUVENILE SENTENCING POLICIES
A.	Officials Who Calibrate Juvenile Sentencing Must Remain Directly Accountable to Their Citizens
В.	States Have Crafted Juvenile Sentencing Policies that Wisely Balance Justice with Mercy
CONCLU	JSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

State Cases

Shepherd v. Commonwealth, 251 S.W.3d 309	
(Ky. 2008)	23
State v. Rauch, 13 P.3d 324 (Haw. 2000)	26

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 505(a)	25
10 U.S.C. § 856a	25
10 U.S.C. § 918	25
10 U.S.C. § 920	25
18 U.S.C. § 1111	24
18 U.S.C. § 1113	24
18 U.S.C. § 113	24
18 U.S.C. § 2111	24
18 U.S.C. § 2113	24

705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-805 15

ALA. CODE § 12-15-203...... 13

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-9(c)	13
Ala. Code § 13A-6-61	13
Ala. Code § 13A-7-5	13
Alaska Stat. § 12-55-015(g)	
Alaska Stat. § 41.12.030(a)	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1423	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-501	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-501(c)	
ARK. CODE ANN. § 9-27-318	13
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1170.17	14
CAL. PENAL CODE § 667.7	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-401(4)(b)	23, 34
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 46b-127	10
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53A-35A	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 1010(a)(1)	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § $921(2)(a)$	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4205	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 531	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 636	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 773	14
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 794.011(3)	14
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 810.02(2)	14
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 985.56	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 15-11.30.2(4)	

GA. CODE ANN. § 16-6-1(b) 14
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-7(b)(2) 14
H.B. 4518, 4594-95; S.B. 173-176, 1999 Leg., 95th Sess. (Mich. 2009)
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 571-22(d) 11
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 706-656(1)11
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 706-656(2)11
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 706-657 11
Idaho Code § 18-6104 15
Ідано Соде § 18-6503 15
Idaho Code § 20-508 15
Idaho Code § 20-509 15
IND. CODE § 31-30-3-6(1) 15
IND. CODE § 35-50-2-8.5(a)15
$IOWA\ CODE\ \ 232.45(6)15$
IOWA CODE § 709.2 15
Iowa Code § $710.2\ldots\ldots15$
Iowa Code § $902.1\ldots\ldots15$
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-462223
Kan. Stat. Ann. 21-4635(b)23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 640.040(1)23
LA. CHILD. CODE art. 30515
LA. CHILD. CODE art. $857(A)$ 15
La. Child. Code art. $857(B)$ 16
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § $14:42(D)(1)$ 15

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:44	15
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 119 § 74	11
MASS. GEN. LAWS. ANN. ch. 265 § 2	11
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 3-303(d)(2)	16
MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 3-8A- 03(d)(1)	
MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 3-8A- 06(a)(2)	16
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 15 § 3101(4)	11
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 17-a § 1251	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.7413(1)	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 712A.4	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.349(3)	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.529	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 764.27	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 769.1	16
MINN. STAT. § 260B.125(1)	16
MINN. STAT. § 609.055	16
MINN. STAT. § 609.3455(2)	16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 47-7-3(1)(a)	16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 43-21-157	16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-18-83	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-81	16
MO. REV. STAT. § 195.214	17
MO. REV. STAT. § 195.218	17

viii

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:11-3 11
N.M. STAT. § 31-18-14 12
N.M. STAT. § 31-18-15.2(A) 12
N.M. STAT. § 31-18-15.3(D) 12
N.Y. PENAL CODE § 30.00(2)18
N.Y. PENAL CODE § 70.00(5) 18
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 135.25 18
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 30.00(1) 18
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 490.25(d) 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105 17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-303 17
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-304 17
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-313(2) 17
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-319.01 17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2204 17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-247 17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-276 17
NEV. REV. STAT. § 200.366 18
NEV. REV. STAT. § 200.400(4) 18
NEV. REV. STAT. § 207.010
NEV. REV. STAT. § 207.012 18
NEV. REV. STAT. § 62B.330 18
NEV. REV. STAT. § 62B.390(1) 18
NEV. SENATE BILL No. 235, § 2

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2152.10(B) 19	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2152.1219, 36, 37, 38	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.02 19	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2971.03 19	9
OKLA. STAT. tit. 10A, § 2-5-204	9
OKLA. STAT. tit. 10A, § 2-5-206	9
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 51.1a	0
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 137.707(1)	0
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 137.719(1)	0
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 161.620	0
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 163.150(3)	0
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-47-3.2(a)	0
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 14-1-7	0
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-11-311(B)	1
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-1-40	1
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-3-655(A)(1)	1
S.C. CODE ANN. § 17-25-45	1
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-19-1210	0
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-15-4	1
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-19-1	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-22-1	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-3-1	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-1	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-11-3.1	1

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-11-4	21
TENN. CODE ANN. § 37-1-134 (a)(1)	21
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-35-120(g)	21
Tex. Gov't Code § 508.145(b)	23, 34
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.31	23, 34
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-2-301	21
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-3-406	21
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-302(3)	21
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-405(2)	21
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78A-6-602(3)	21
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78A-6-703	21
VA. CODE ANN. § 16.1-269.1	21
VA. CODE ANN. § 53.1-151(B1)	21
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 2303	12
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 33, § 5204	12
W. VA. CODE § 49-5-10	22
W. VA. CODE § 61-2-14a(a)	22
WASH. REV. CODE § 13.40.110	
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.570	22
WASH. REV. CODE. § 9A.04.050	22
WIS. STAT. § 938.18	22
WIS. STAT. § 938.183	22
WIS. STAT. § 939.62(2m)(c)	22
WIS. STAT. § 973.014	

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 14-6-237 22
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 6-2-306(d)
YOUTH ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (H.B. 1414)
Other Authorities
Amnesty International / Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life</i> <i>Without Parole for Child Offenders in</i> <i>the United States</i>
Ashley Nellis & Ryan S. King, NO EXIT: THE EXPANDING USE OF LIFE SENTENCES IN AMERICA (The Sentencing Project)
B. Steiner & C. Hemmens, <i>Juvenile waiver</i> 2003: Where are we now?, 54(2) JUVENILE AND FAMILY COURT JOURNAL 1-24
Barry C. Feld, Unmitigated Punishment: Adolescent Criminal Responsibility and LWOP Sentences, 10 J. L. & FAM. STUD. 11 (2007)passim
Bishop, <i>Injustice and irrationality in</i> <i>contemporary youth policy</i> , 3 CRIMINOLOGY & PUBLIC POLICY 633-4435
Charles D. Stimson & Andrew M. Grossman, Adult Time for Adult Crimes: Life Without Parole for Juvenile Killers and Violent Teens
David S. Tannenhaus, <i>The Evolution of</i> Juvenile Courts in the Early Twentieth Century: Beyond the Myth of

<i>Immaculate Construction, in</i> A Century of Juvenile Justice
DIVISION FOR POLICY ANALYSIS AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS, UNITED NATIONS OFFICE ON DRUGS AND CRIME, SEVENTH UNITED NATIONS SURVEY OF CRIME TRENDS AND OPERATIONS OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS
Ellen Ryerson, The Best-Laid Plans: America's Juvenile Court Experiment
Howard Snyder, <i>Juvenile Arrests 2006</i> , JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN
JOHN SUTTON, STUBBORN CHILDREN: CONTROLLING DELINQUENCY IN THE UNITED STATES
Melissa Sickmund <i>et al.</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, JUVENILE OFFENDERS AND VICTIMS: 1997 UPDATE ON VIOLENCE 29 27
Note, A Matter of Life and Death: The Effect of Life-Without-Parole Statutes on Capital Punishment, 119 HARV. L. REV. 1838 (2006)
Patricia Torbet <i>et al.</i> , STATE RESPONSES TO SERIOUS AND VIOLENT JUVENILE CRIME (U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention)passim
